Kazakhstan" by $5,994,745 on its Consolidated Balance Sheets for each of the
periods discussed herein. It will also have the effect of decreasing Non Cash
Transactions for "Obligations to the Government of Kazakhstan for Contributed
Oil and Gas Properties" by $5,994,745 on the Company's Consolidated Statement of
Cash Flows in the audited financial statements for the period from inception
(May 6, 2003) to March 31, 2004.

   Following is a summary of the effects of these adjustments on the
Company's Consolidated Balance Sheets as of March 31, 2004, June 30, 2004,
September 30, 2004 and December 31, 2004, and the Consolidated Statement of Cash
Flows for the period from Inception (May 6, 2003) through March 31, 2004:

   2
<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

   AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED   ADJUSTMENTS   AS RESTATED
   ----------------------   -----------   -----------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
MARCH 31, 2004:
  Oil and Gas Properties, Full Cost
   Method, Less Accumulated
   Depreciation   $12,489,931   $5,994,745   $6,495,186
  Total Long Term Assets   $12,796,167   $5,994,745   $6,801,422
  Total Assets   $18,507,690   $5,994,745   $12,512,945
  Due to the Government of
   Kazakhstan   $5,994,745   $5,994,745   $   -
  Total Long Term Liabilities   $6,236,745   $5,994,745   $242,000
  Total Liabilities   $6,903,464   $5,994,745   $908,719
  Total Liabilities & Shareholders'
   Equity   $18,507,690   $5,994,745   $12,512,945

JUNE 30, 2004:
  Oil and Gas Properties, Full Cost
   Method, Less Accumulated
   Depreciation   $13,407,374   $5,994,745   $7,412,629
  Total Long Term Assets   $13,769,130   $5,994,745   $7,774,385
  Total Assets   $18,269,326   $5,994,745   $12,274,581
  Due to the Government of
   Kazakhstan   $5,994,745   $5,994,745   $   -
  Total Long Term Liabilities   $6,236,745   $5,994,745   $242,000
  Total Liabilities   $7,307,228   $5,994,745   $1,312,483
  Total Liabilities & Shareholders'
   Equity   $18,269,326   $5,994,745   $12,274,581

SEPTEMBER 30, 2004:
  Oil and Gas Properties, Full Cost
   Method, Less Accumulated
   Depreciation   $36,944,747   $5,994,745   $30,950,002
  Total Long Term Assets   $37,835,115   $5,994,745   $31,840,370
  Total Assets   $55,089,226   $5,994,745   $49,094,481
  Due to the Government of
   Kazakhstan   $5,994,745   $5,994,745   $   -
  Total Long Term Liabilities   $6,236,745   $5,994,745   $242,000
  Total Liabilities   $8,347,900   $5,994,745   $2,353,155
  Total Liabilities & Shareholders'
   Equity   $55,089,226   $5,994,745   $49,094,481

   3

DECEMBER 31, 2004:

  Oil and Gas Properties, Full Cost
   Method, Less Accumulated
   Depreciation   $42,836,248   $5,994,745   $36,841,503
  Total Long Term Assets   $43,923,298   $5,994,745   $37,928,553
  Total Assets   $54,275,056   $5,994,745   $48,280,311
  Due to the Government of
   Kazakhstan   $5,994,745   $5,994,745   $   -
  Total Long Term Liabilities   $6,276,802   $5,994,745   $282,057
  Total Liabilities   $8,378,143   $5,994,745   $2,383,398
  Total Liabilities & Shareholders'
   Equity   $54,275,056   $5,994,745   $48,280,311

<CAPTION>
   CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

   AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED   ADJUSTMENTS   AS RESTATED
   ----------------------   -----------   -----------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
PERIOD FROM INCEPTION,
(MAY 6, 2003) THROUGH MARCH 31, 2004:
  Obligations to the Government of
  Kazakhstan for Contributed Oil and
  Gas Properties   $5,994,745   $5,994,745   $   -